STV8(a). Moving onto your views about society generally, please tell me to what extent do you agree or disagree with each of these statements.
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Traditions are an important part of society

Base : All
Total Unweigh
(Weight Employment status Children in ted
ed) Gender AGE of respondent Work Sector Tenure household Total
Private Rent
Working [ Working /Self- Owner | council
55 or (full (part- Not empl occup |Housing [ Rented
Male |Female| 16-24 | 25-34 [ 35-54 [ more time) time) | working | Retired| -oyed Public ied Assoc. |private | Yes No All
(x) (@ (b) (c) (d) (e) () (¢)] (h) (i) 0] (k) [0) (m) (n) (0) (p) (¢)]
Unweighted Total 1029 497 532 125 145 350 406 424 130 184 274 277 235 732 163 97 278 751 1029
Weighted Total 1029 494 535 146 161 345 374 415 111 232 254 348 127 632 248 127* 289 740 1029
Strongly agree 515 232 283 49 74 164 226 180 52 114 159 155 56 302 160 44 156 359 510
50%cgkl 47%  53%| 34% 46% 47%c  60%xcde 43% 46% 49% 63%xghi 44% 44% 48%0  65%xmo 35% 54% 48% 50%
mo
Tend to agree 388 200 188 73 67 132 117 175 48 84 78 146 55 252 72 55 104 284 392
38%fin 40% 35% 50%xef 41%f 38% 31% 42%Xj 43%j 36% 31% 42% 43%X 40%xn  29% 44%n 36% 38% 38%
Tend to disagree 76 30 46 20 12 35 9 39 9 19 5 30 12 48 9 17 23 54 78
7%fin 6% 9% 14%xf  8%f  10%xf 2% 9%j 8%j 8%)j 2% 9% 9% 8% 3% 14%xn 8% 7% 8%
Strongly disagree 34 22 11 2 5 13 13 16 2 11 3 15 3 20 5 7 5 28 32
3%b, 4% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 5%j 1%| 4% 2% 3% 2% 6% 2% 4% 3%
Don't know 16 10 6 1 3 2 10 4 = 4 8 3 1 10 3 3 1 15 17
2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3%e 1% - 2% 3%x 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%) * 2% 2%
Combinations - Summary
Agree 903 432 471 122 140 296 342 355 99 198 238 300 111 554 232 99 260 643 902
88%0| 87% 88%| 83% 87% 86% 92%xce 86% 90% 85% 94%xgi  86% 88% 88%0  93%xmo 78% 90% 87% 88%
Disagree 110 52 58 23 18 48 22 56 12 29 9 45 15 68 13 24 28 82 110
11%fin 11% 11% 16%f 11%  14%xf 6% 13%xj  10%j 13%j 3% 13% 11% 11%n 5% 19%xmn 10% 11% 11%
Net Agree 793 379 414 99 123 248 321 300 88 169 229 255 96 486 218 75 232 561 792
77% | 77% _77%| 68% 76% 72% 86% 72% 79% 73% _ 90%) 73% 76% 77% 88%  59% 80% 76% 77%
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Table 1

Fieldwork dates : 9th to 16th November 2015
Respondent Type : General public

J15-072305-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI
*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/e/f - x/g/h/i/j - x/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q

* small base

Ipsos MORI




Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Strongly agree

Tend to agree
Tend to disagree
Strongly disagree

Don't know

Combinations - Summary

Agree
Disagree

Net Agree
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STV8(a). Moving onto your views about society generally, please tell me to what extent do you agree or disagree with each of these statements.
Traditions are an important part of society

Party support

Total Scottish Parliament Unweigh

(Weight Affluence of area Holyrood ted

ed) 20% zones Urban/rural | First vote - constituency | Total

1 Most 5 Least
deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Urban [ Rural | Con | Lab LD | SNP | Other
x) (a) (b) () (d) (e) (f) @ (h) (i) 0] (k) (1)

1029 122 159 203 192 211 681 206 | 162 184 68 470 44 1029

1029 142 167 200 186 189 672 212 | 158 184 62" 479 46* 1029

515 84 93 91 84 81 310 123 | 91 96 34 230 14 510
50%efl 60%xcde  56%e 46% 45% 43% 46% 58%xf 58%l 52%| 54%l 48% 31% 50%

388 42 55 86 74 90 272 74 | 56 68 25 177 21 392
38% 30% 33% 43%a 40% 47%xab 40%x  35%| 36% 37% 40% 37%  45% 38%

76 7 9 15 21 14 54 1 6 12 2 45 8 78
7% 5% 5% 8% 1% 7% 8% 5%| 4% 7% 3%  9%h 18%xhij 8%

34 6 7 6 4 4 24 2 3 4 - 20 1 32
3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% - 4% 2% 3%

16 3 3 2 4 1 11 2 1 4 1 6 2 17
2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2%

903 127 148 176 157 170 582 197 147 164 58 407 35 902
88%k 89% 89% 88% 85% 90% | 87%  93%xi 93%xkl 89%l 95% 85%  77% 88%

110 12 16 22 25 18 79 13 9 16 2 65 9 110
11%gh 9% 9% 11% 13% 9% 12%g 6% 6% 9% 3% 14%xhj 20%hj 11%

793 114 133 155 133 152 504 183 138 148 56 342 26 792
77% 81% 79% 77% 71% 80% 75% _ 87%| 87% 80% 91% 71% _ 57% 77%

Fieldwork dates : 9th to 16th November 2015
Respondent Type : General public
J15-072305-01 Weighted.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g - x/h/i/j/ki/l

* small base

Page 2

Table 2

Ipsos MORI




STV

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - November 2015

Page 3

Table 3

STV8(b). Moving onto your views about society generally, please tell me to what extent do you agree or disagree with each of these statements.
There are too many immigrants in Scotland

Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Strongly agree
Tend to agree
Tend to disagree
Strongly disagree

Don't know

Combinations - Summary

Agree

Disagree

Net Agree

Fieldwork dates : 9th to 16th November 2015

Total Unweigh
(Weight Employment status Children in ted
ed) Gender AGE of respondent Work Sector Tenure household Total
Private Rent
Working [ Working /Self- Owner | council
55 or (full (part- Not empl occup [Housing [ Rented
Male |Female| 16-24 | 25-34 | 35-54 | more | time) time) | working | Retired| -oyed Public ied Assoc. | private | Yes No All
(x) (@ (b) (c) (d) (e) () (9) (h) (i) 0] (k) [0) (m) (n) (0) (p) (@)
1029 497 532 125 145 350 406 424 130 184 274 277 235 732 163 97 278 751 1029
1029 494 535 146 161 345 374 415 111 232 254 348 127 632 248 127* 289 740 1029
212 83 130 32 33 52 94 53 19 67 69 43 21 86 100 22 59 153 197
21%aegk17% 24%xa 22% 20% 15%  25%xe 13% 17% 29%xgh 27%xgh 12% 17% 14% 40%xmo 17%) 21% 21% 19%
m
150 66 84 14 21 59 56 61 12 37 36 50 17 101 35 12 40 110 154
15% 13%  16%| 10% 13% 17% 15% 15% 11% 16% 14%| 14% 14% 16% 14% 9% 14% 15% 15%
344 168 176 44 56 115 127 143 40 68 88 126 39 230 68 40 96 248 341
33% 34% 33%| 3830% 35% 33% 34% 34% 36% 29% 35% 36% 31% 36%xn  27% 31% 33% 33% 33%
284 156 128 50 47 107 80 143 38 55 45 117 46 191 34 51 86 198 300
28%bfjn 32%xb 24%) 35%f 29%  31%f 21%) 35%xij  35%j 24% 18% 34%x 36%X 30%xn  14% 40%xn  30% 27% 29%
38 21 17 4 5 12 17 16 1 4 16 12 2 24 12 2 7 31 37
4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5%) 4% 1% 2% 6%xhi 3% 2% 4% 5% 2%)| 3% 4% 4%
362 148 214 47 54 111 150 113 31 105 105 93 39 187 135 34 99 263 351
35%agkm30% 40%xa 32% 33% 32% 40%xe 27% 28% 45%xgh 41%xgh 27% 31% 30% 54%xmo 27%) 34% 36% 34%
628 | 324 304 95 102 223 206 286 79 123 133 243 86 421 102 91 183 446 641
61%bfij 66%xb 57%| 65% 64% 65%f 55% 69%xij T1%xij 53%  52%) 70%Xx 68%x  67%xn 41% 72%xn  63% 60% 62%
n
-266 -176 -91 -48 -49 -112 -56 -173 -48 -18 -28 -150 -47 -235 33 -57 -84 -183 -290
-26% | -36% -17%| -33% -30% -32% -15%) -42% -43% -8%  -11%) -43% -37%| -37% 13%  -45% -29% -25% -28%

Respondent Type : General public
J15-072305-01 Weighted.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/e/f - x/g/h/i/j - x/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q

* small base

Ipsos MORI
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Table 4

STV8(b). Moving onto your views about society generally, please tell me to what extent do you agree or disagree with each of these statements.
There are too many immigrants in Scotland

Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Strongly agree

Tend to agree
Tend to disagree
Strongly disagree

Don't know

Combinations - Summary

Agree
Disagree

Net Agree

Party support
Total Scottish Parliament |Unweigh
(Weight Affluence of area Holyrood ted
ed) 20% zones Urban/rural | First vote - constituency | Total
1 Most 5 Least
deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Urban | Rural | Con | Lab LD | SNP [ Other
x) (a) (b) (©) (d) (e) (f) (9) (h) (i) 0] (k) 0]

1029 122 159 203 192 211 681 206 | 162 184 68 470 44 1029

1029 142 167 200 186 189 672 212 | 158 184  62* 479 46" 1029

212 44 49 27 35 19 143 31 | 30 42 8 8 11 197
21%cegk  31%xcde 30%xcde  14% 19%e 10%| 21%  15%| 19% 23% 12% 18% 24% 19%

150 30 29 16 25 31 107 23 | 31 24 11 6l 4 154
15%c 21%xc 17%c 8% 13% 16%c| 16%  11%| 20%k 13% 18% 13% 9% 15%

344 29 41 89 65 66 212 79 | 65 55 22 163 11 341
33%ab 21% 25% 45%xab  35%a 35%a|  31%  37%| 41%xi 30% 35% 34% 25% 33%

284 27 41 64 59 68 182 77 | 24 56 19 153 18 300
28%ah 19% 25% 32%a 32%a 36%xab 27% 36%xf 15% 30%h 31%h 32%xh 39%h 29%

38 1 7 3 3 6 29 1 8 7 2 17 2 37
4%g 8%xcd 4% 1% 2% 3% a%g 1% 5% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4%

362 74 78 44 59 50 250 54 62 66 19 146 15 351
35%cegk  52%xcde  47%xcde  22% 32%c 26% 37%g 26%| 39% 36% 31% 30% 33% 34%

628 56 82 153 124 134 394 156 89 111 41 315 29 641
61%abf 40% 49% 77%xabd  66%ab 71%xab 59% 74%xf 56% 60% 67%  66%xh 63% 62%

-266 18 -4 -110 -64 -85 -143 -101 -27 -45 -22  -169 -14 -290
-26% 12% -2% -55% -35% -45% | -21%  -48%| -17% -24% -36% -35% -30% -28%

Fieldwork dates : 9th to 16th November 2015
Respondent Type : General public
J15-072305-01 Weighted.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g - x/h/i/j/ki/l

* small base

Ipsos MORI
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Table 5

STV8(c). Moving onto your views about society generally, please tell me to what extent do you agree or disagree with each of these statements.

The role of women in society is to be good mothers and wives

Base : All
Total Unweigh
(Weight Employment status Children in ted
ed) Gender AGE of respondent Work Sector Tenure household Total
Private Rent
Working [ Working /Self- Owner | council
55 or (full (part- Not empl occup |Housing [ Rented
Male |Female| 16-24 [ 25-34 | 35-54 | more time) time) [ working | Retired| -oyed Public ied Assoc. |private | Yes No All
(x) (@ (b) (c) (d) (e) () (¢)] (h) (i) 0] (k) () (m) (n) (0) (p) (¢)]
Unweighted Total 1029 497 532 125 145 350 406 424 130 184 274 277 235 732 163 97 278 751 1029
Weighted Total 1029 494 535 146 161 345 374 415 111 232 254 348 127 632 248 127* 289 740 1029
Strongly agree 146 65 81 9 22 24 90 30 10 34 66 21 14 77 57 7 33 112 147
14%cegk13% 15%) 6%  14%e 7% 24%xcde 7% 9% 15%g  26%xghi 6% 11%k 12% 23%xmo  6%) 12% 15% 14%
mo
Tend to agree 157 64 92 16 29 46 65 54 16 31 53 48 19 90 48 17 46 110 161
15% 13%  17%) 1% 18%  13% 17% 13% 14% 13% 21%xg  14% 15% 14% 19% 13%| 16% 15% 16%
Tend to disagree 175 73 102 13 30 68 64 73 24 31 43 66 20 123 32 16 42 133 177
17%c| 15% 19%) 9% 19%c  20%c 17%c 18% 22% 13% 17%) 19% 16% 20%x 13% 13%) 14% 18% 17%
Strongly disagree 515 268 247 105 76 198 134 241 61 131 77 200 70 320 104 78 160 355 508
50%bfjn 54%xb 46%) 72%xdef7%f 57%xf  36% 58%Xj 55%j 57%j 30% 58%x 55% 51% 42% 61%xn  55% 48% 49%
q
Don't know 37 24 13 2 4 10 21 17 1 4 15 13 3 22 6 8 7 29 36
4% 5% 2% 1% 3% 3% 6%Xx 4% 1% 2% 6%xhi 4% 3% 3% 3% 6% 3% 4% 3%
Combinations - Summary
Agree 302 129 173 26 51 70 155 84 25 65 119 69 33 167 105 25 80 222 308
29%aceg26% 32%xa 18%  32%ce 20% 42%xce 20% 23% 28%g  47%xghi 20% 26% 26% 42%xmo 19%) 28% 30% 30%
kmo
Disagree 690 34 349 118 106 266 198 314 85 163 120 266 90 443 136 94 202 488 685
67%fin  69% 65%) 81%xdf 66%f 77%xdf  53% 76%Xj 76%Xj 70%j 47% 76%Xx 71% 70%xn  55% 74%n 70% 66% 67%
Net Agree -388 -212 -175 -92 -55 -197 -42 -230 -59 -97 -1 -197 -57 =277 -31 -69 -122 -266 -377
-38% | -43% -33%| -63% -34% -57%  -11% -55%  -53%  -42% * -57% -45%| -44%  -13%  -55%| -42%  -36% -37%

Fieldwork dates : 9th to 16th November 2015
Respondent Type : General public
J15-072305-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/e/f - x/g/h/i/j - x/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q
* small base

Ipsos MORI
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STV8(c). Moving onto your views about society generally, please tell me to what extent do you agree or disagree with each of these statements.
The role of women in society is to be good mothers and wives

Table 6

Base : All
Party support
Total Scottish Parliament |Unweigh
(Weight Affluence of area Holyrood ted
ed) 20% zones Urban/rural | First vote - constituency | Total
1 Most 5 Least
deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Urban [ Rural | Con | Lab LD | SNP | Other
() (@) (b) © ()] (e) (f) @ ) | @ Q1 ® 1
Unweighted Total 1029 122 159 203 192 211 681 206 | 162 184 68 470 44 1029
Weighted Total 1029 142 167 200 186 189 672 212 | 158 184 62" 479 46 1029
Strongly agree 146 26 29 26 16 21 97 21 32 34 4 56 5 147
14%d 18%d 17%d 13% 8% 1% 14%  10%| 20%xjk 18%k 6% 12% 11% 14%
Tend to agree 157 25 23 25 28 30 102 29 21 25 9 77 3 161
15% 18% 14% 12% 15% 16% 15%  14%| 13% 14% 14% 16% 6% 16%
Tend to disagree 175 21 21 48 29 34 114 39 | 3 35 12 69 5 177
17% 15% 13% 24%xb 16% 18% 17%  19%| 22%k 19% 19% 14% 10% 17%
Strongly disagree 515 66 85 98 109 100 343 114 | 63 84 33 263 32 508
50%h 47% 51% 49% 59%Xx 53% 51%  54%| 40% 46% 53%  55%xh 70%xhi 49%
Don't know 37 4 9 3 4 5 17 9 6 6 5 14 1 36
4%f 3% 6% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 4% 3% 8% 3% 2% 3%
Combinations - Summary
Agree 302 51 51 51 44 51 198 49 53 59 12 133 8 308
29% 36%d 31% 25% 23% 27% 29%  23%| 34% 32% 20% 28% 17% 30%
Disagree 690 87 106 146 138 133 457 153 99 118 44 332 37 685
67% 61% 64% 73%a 74%xa 70% 68%  72%| 62% 65% 72% 69% 81%h 67%
Net Agree -388 -36 -55 -95 -04 -82 250 104 | -45 60 -32 -199 29 -377
-38% -25% -33% -48% -51% -43% | -39% _ -49%| -29% -32% -52% -41% -64% -37%

Fieldwork dates : 9th to 16th November 2015

Respondent Type : General public

J15-072305-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI
*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g - x/h/i/j/ki/l

* small base

Ipsos MORI




STV8(d). Moving onto your views about society generally, please tell me to what extent do you agree or disagree with each of these statements.
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Given the choice, | would prefer to live in a big city

Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Strongly agree

Tend to agree
Tend to disagree

Strongly disagree

Don't know

Combinations - Summary

Agree
Disagree

Net Agree

Total Unweigh
(Weight Employment status Children in ted
ed) Gender AGE of respondent Work Sector Tenure household| Total
Private Rent
Working | Working /Self- Owner | council
55 or (full (part- Not empl occup [Housing | Rented
Male |Female| 16-24 | 25-34 | 35-54 | more time) time) | working | Retired| -oyed | Public ied Assoc. |private | Yes No All
(x) (@ (b) (©) (d) (e) () (9) (h) (i) 0] (k) () (m) (n) (0) (p) (@)
1029 497 532 125 145 350 406 424 130 184 274 277 235 732 163 97 278 751 1029
1029 494 535 146 161 345 374 415 111 232 254 348 127 632 248 127* 289 740 1029
166 95 71 51 21 46 47 65 13 45 38 51 20 1083 34 22 46 120 168
16%bf 19%xb 13%| 35%xdet3% 13% 13% 16% 11% 19% 15%| 15% 15% 16% 14% 17%| 16% 16%| 16%
171 81 91 35 34 56 46 79 30 41 20 73 24 104 29 34 59 113 172
17%fj 16% 17%) 24%xf 21%f 16% 12% 19%)j 27%Xj 18%j 8% 21%x 19% 16% 12% 27%xmn 20% 15%) 17%
262 119 144 36 55 95 76 119 23 60 54 94 38 167 65 27 89 174 263
26%fq 24%  27%| 24%  34%xt 27%t  20% 29% 20% 26%  21% 27% 30%| 26% 26%  21%| 31%xq 23% 26%
408 | 191 217 24 44 144 194 147 43 82 132 127 42 252 110 40 90 318 407
40%cdgl 39% 40%) 16% 27%c 42%cd 52%xcde 35% 39% 36% 52%xghi 37% 33% 40% 44%0  31%) 31% 43%xp 40%
p
21 8 13 - 7 4 10 6 2 4 9 3 3 6 11 4 5 16 19
2%m 2% 2% - 4%c 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 4% 1% 3% 1% 4%xm 3% 2% 2%) 2%
338 176 162 86 55 102 93 144 43 86 58 124 43 207 63 56 105 233 340
33%fin 36%  30%| 59%xdeB34%f 30% 25% 35%j 39%j 37%]  23% 36% 34%| 33% 25% 44%xmn 36%  31%) 33%
671 | 310 360 59 99 239 271 266 66 142 187 221 80 419 175 67 179 492 670
65%co 63% 67%| 41% 62%c 69%c  72%xcd 64% 59% 61% 74%xghi 64% 63% 66%0  70%0 53%| 62%  66% 65%
-333 -135 -198 27 -44  -137 -177 -122 -23 -57 -129 -97 -36 -213 -112 -10 -74 -259 -330
-32% | -27% -37%| 19% -27% -40%  -47% 29%  21%  -25%  -51%| -28%  -29%| -34%  -45% -8%| -26%  -35%) -32%

Fieldwork dates : 9th to 16th November 2015
Respondent Type : General public
J15-072305-01 Weighted.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/e/f - x/g/h/i/j - x/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q

* small base
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Ipsos MORI




Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Strongly agree

Tend to agree
Tend to disagree
Strongly disagree

Don't know

Combinations - Summary

Agree
Disagree

Net Agree
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STV8(d). Moving onto your views about society generally, please tell me to what extent do you agree or disagree with each of these statements.
Given the choice, | would prefer to live in a big city

Table 8

Party support
Total Scottish Parliament |Unweigh
(Weight Affluence of area Holyrood ted
ed) 20% zones Urban/rural | First vote - constituency | Total
1 Most 5 Least
deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Urban | Rural | Con | Lab LD | SNP [ Other
x) (a) (b) (©) (d) (e) (f) (9) (h) (i) 0] (k) 0]

1029 122 159 203 192 211 681 206 | 162 184 68 470 44 1029

1029 142 167 200 186 189 672 212 | 158 184  62* 479 46" 1029

166 27 27 16 29 44 134 9 | 23 36 8 82 6 168
16%cg 19%c 16%c 8% 16%c 23%xc  20%xg  4%| 15% 20% 12% 17% 13% 16%

171 27 22 29 23 51 143 8 | 20 3 11 81 9 172
17%g 19% 13% 14% 12% 27%xbed 21%xg  4%| 13% 19% 18% 17% 20% 17%

262 32 55 56 42 46 187 44 | 38 42 15 129 14 263
26% 23% 33%x 28% 23% 24% 28%x  21%| 24% 23% 24% 27% 30% 26%

408 53 59 97 91 47 199 148 | 75 64 28 181 15 407
40%ef 37%e 35% 49%xbe  49%xbe  25% 30%  70%xf 48%xik35% 45% 38% 34% 40%

21 3 4 2 1 1 9 1 2 6 1 6 1 19
2% 2% 3% 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2%

338 54 49 45 52 95 278 18 43 72 19 163 15 340
33%cg 38%c 30% 22% 28% 50%xbcd 41%xg ~ 8%| 27% 39%h 30% 34% 34% 33%

671 85 113 154 134 93 386 193 113 106 43 310 29 670
65%efi 60% 68%e 77%xae 72%xae 49% 57% 91%xf 72%i 58% 69% 65% 64% 65%

-333 -31 -64 -109 -82 2 -108 -175 -71 -34 -24 147 -14 -330
-32% -22% -38% -54% -44% 1% | -16% _ -83%| -45% -18% -39% -31% -30% -32%

Fieldwork dates : 9th to 16th November 2015
Respondent Type : General public
J15-072305-01 Weighted.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g - x/h/i/j/ki/l

* small base

Ipsos MORI
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Table 9

STV8(e). Moving onto your views about society generally, please tell me to what extent do you agree or disagree with each of these statements.
Gay men and lesbians should be free to live their own life as they wish

Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Strongly agree

Tend to agree

Tend to disagree
Strongly disagree

Don't know

Combinations - Summary

Agree
Disagree

Net Agree

Fieldwork dates : 9th to 16th November 2015

Total Unweigh
(Weight Employment status Children in ted
ed) Gender AGE of respondent Work Sector Tenure household Total
Private Rent
Working [ Working /Self- Owner | council
55 or (full (part- Not empl occup [Housing [ Rented
Male |Female| 16-24 | 25-34 | 35-54 | more time) time) | working | Retired| -oyed Public ied Assoc. | private | Yes No All
(x) (@ (b) (c) (d) (e) () (9) (h) (i) 0] (k) [0) (m) (n) (0) (p) (@)
1029 497 532 125 145 350 406 424 130 184 274 277 235 732 163 97 278 751 1029
1029 494 535 146 161 345 374 415 111 232 254 348 127 632 248 127* 289 740 1029
803 367 436 130 143 287 239 347 88 192 162 285 107 480 187 115 243 559 792
78%afim 74% 81%xa 90%xf 89%xf 83%xf 64% 84%Xj 79%j 83%j 64%) 82% 84%X 76% 76% 91%xmn 84%xq 76% 77%
q
189 104 85 11 14 50 113 60 21 34 72 57 17 125 52 11 41 148 193
18%cdeg21%  16% 8% 9% 15% 30%xcde 14% 19% 15% 29%xgi  16% 13% 20%0  21%0 9% 14% 20%x 19%
lo
17 10 7 2 1 4 9 6 1 2 8 5 1 14 2 - 3 14 20
2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2%Xx 1% - 1% 2% 2%
13 8 5 1 1 3 8 1 - 3 8 - 1 8 5 - * 13 15
1%g 2% 1% * 1% 1% 2% * - 1% 3%xg - 1% 1% 2% - * 2% 1%
7 5 3 1 1 1 4 2 1 1 4 1 1 5 1 - 1 6 9
1% 1% * 1% 1% * 1% * 1% * 2% * 1% 1% 1% - * 1% 1%
992 471 521 142 157 338 352 407 109 226 234 342 124 605 240 127 285 707 985
96%fjq 95% 97%| 97% 98%  98%f 94% 98%Xj 98%j 98%j 92% 98%Xx 98% 96% 97% 100%m  98%xq 96% 96%
30 18 12 2 3 7 18 7 1 5 16 5 2 22 7 - 3 27 35
3%p 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 5%x 2% 1% 2% 6%xghi 1% 2% 4% 3% - 1% 4% 3%
962 453 509 139 154 330 335 400 108 221 218 337 121 583 233 127 281 681 950
93% | 92%  95%| 96% 96% 96% 89% 96% 97% 96%  86%) 97% 96% 92% 94%  100%) 97% 92% 92%

Respondent Type : General public
J15-072305-01 Weighted.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/e/f - x/g/h/i/j - x/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q

* small base

Ipsos MORI




Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - November 2015
STV

STV8(e). Moving onto your views about society generally, please tell me to what extent do you agree or disagree with each of these statements.
Gay men and lesbians should be free to live their own life as they wish

Base : All
Party support
Total Scottish Parliament |Unweigh
(Weight Affluence of area Holyrood ted
ed) 20% zones Urban/rural | First vote - constituency | Total
1 Most 5 Least
deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Urban [ Rural | Con | Lab LD | SNP | Other
x) (a) (b) () (d) (e) (f) @ (h) (i) 0] (k) (1)
Unweighted Total 1029 122 159 203 192 211 681 206 | 162 184 68 470 44 1029
Weighted Total 1029 142 167 200 186 189 672 212 | 158 184 62* 479 46" 1029
Strongly agree 803 103 124 166 150 149 518 174 110 136 45 399 38 792
78%h 73% 74% 83%a 80% 79% 77%  82%| 70% 74% 73%  83%xhi83%| 77%
Tend to agree 189 28 38 30 33 35 130 35 39 40 15 66 5 193
18%k 20% 23% 15% 17% 19% 19% 16%| 25%xk 22%k 25%k 14% 11% 19%
Tend to disagree 17 5 4 2 1 3 12 2 4 5 1 4 1 20
2% 3% 2% 1% * 1% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2%
Strongly disagree 13 4 1 1 3 - 8 1 3 2 1 5 * 15
1% 2% 1% * 2% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Don't know 7 2 - * - 2 5 - 1 - - 4 1 9
1% 1% - * - 1% 1% - 1% - - 1% 2% 1%
Combinations - Summary
Agree 992 132 162 197 182 184 648 209 | 150 176 60 466 43 985
96%a 93% 97% 99%a 98% 97% 96% 99%| 95% 96% 98% 97% 94% 96%
Disagree 30 8 5 2 4 3 19 3 7 7 1 9 2 35
3% 6%ce 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 4% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3%
Net Agree 962 124 157 194 178 182 629 206 | 143 169 59 457 M 950
93% 87% 94% 97% 96% 96% 94% 97%| 90% 92% 95% 95% 90% 92%

Fieldwork dates : 9th to 16th November 2015
Respondent Type : General public
J15-072305-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI
*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g - x/h/i/j/ki/l
* small base
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STV8(f). Moving onto your views about society generally, please tell me to what extent do you agree or disagree with each of these statements.

Organised religion is not for me

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - November 2015

STV

Base : All
Total Unweigh
(Weight Employment status Children in ted
ed) Gender AGE of respondent Work Sector Tenure household Total
Private Rent
Working [ Working /Self- Owner | council
55 or (full (part- Not empl occup [Housing | Rented
Male |Female| 16-24 | 25-34 | 35-54 | more | time) time) | working | Retired| -oyed Public ied Assoc. |private | Yes No All
(x) (@ (b) (c) (d) (e) () (9) (h) (i) 0] (k) [0) (m) (n) (0) (p) (@)
Unweighted Total 1029 497 532 125 145 350 406 424 130 184 274 277 235 732 163 97 278 751 1029
Weighted Total 1029 494 535 146 161 345 374 415 111 232 254 348 127 632 248 127* 289 740 1029
Strongly agree 499 270 228 68 83 184 162 224 51 115 101 187 65 291 123 73 147 352 490
48%bfim 55%xb 43%| 47% 52%  53%xf 43% 54%Xj 46% 50%  40%j 54%Xx 52% 46% 50% 58%m 51% 48% 48%
Tend to agree 204 90 114 39 36 66 64 84 23 50 43 72 23 130 44 27 57 148 200
20% 18% 21%| 21%f 22% 19% 17%) 20% 21% 22% 17%) 21% 18% 21% 18% 21%) 20% 20% 19%
Tend to disagree 117 51 66 12 18 36 50 45 15 22 32 39 16 77 27 11 35 81 124
1% 10%  12%| 9% 11% 10% 13% 11% 13% 10% 13%| 11% 13% 12% 11% 8%| 12% 11% 12%
Strongly disagree 170 66 104 26 18 41 82 45 21 36 63 40 18 111 46 10 43 126 177
16%aegk13% 19%xa 18% 11% 12% 22%xde 11% 19%g 16% 25%xgi  12% 14% 18%0 19%0 8% 15% 17% 17%
o
Don't know 40 16 23 = 5 18 16 16 1 8 15 9 4 24 8 6 7 33 38
4%c 3% 4% - 3% 5%c 4%c 4% 1% 3% 6%h 3% 3% 4% 3% 5% 2% 4% 4%
Combinations - Summary
Agree 703 361 342 107 119 250 226 309 74 165 144 259 88 420 167 100 203 500 690
68%bf] 73%xb 64%| T4%f T4%f T2%f 60%) 74%xj 67% 71%j 57% 75%Xx 70% 67% 67% 79%xm  70% 67% 67%
Disagree 286 117 170 38 36 77 132 91 36 58 95 79 34 187 73 21 79 208 301
28%aegk24% 32%xa 26% 23% 22% 35%xde 22% 32%g 25% 37%xgi  23% 27% 30%0 29%0  16%) 27% 28% 29%
o
Net Agree 417 244 173 69 83 173 94 218 38 107 49 180 54 233 94 79 125 292 389
40% 49% 32%| 47% 51% 50% 25% 53% 34% 46% 19%) 52% 43% 37% 38% 63%) 43% 39% 38%

Fieldwork dates : 9th to 16th November 2015
Respondent Type : General public
J15-072305-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/e/f - x/g/h/i/j - x/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q
* small base
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Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Strongly agree

Tend to agree
Tend to disagree
Strongly disagree

Don't know

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - November 2015
STV

STV8(f). Moving onto your views about society generally, please tell me to what extent do you agree or disagree with each of these statements.
Organised religion is not for me

Combinations - Summary

Agree
Disagree

Net Agree

Fieldwork dates : 9th to 16th November 2015

Party support
Total Scottish Parliament |Unweigh
(Weight Affluence of area Holyrood ted
ed) 20% zones Urban/rural | First vote - constituency | Total
1 Most 5 Least
deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Urban [ Rural | Con | Lab LD | SNP | Other
x) (a) (b) () (d) (e) (f) @ (h) (i) 0] (k) (1)
1029 122 159 203 192 211 681 206 | 162 184 68 470 44 1029
1029 142 167 200 186 189 672 212 | 158 184 62" 479 46" 1029
499 69 79 102 89 90 320 108 | 64 72 27 260 27 490
48%hi 48% 47% 51% 48% 48% 48%  51%| 40% 39% 44%  54%xhi 59%hi 48%
204 24 37 36 42 39 132 46 | 47 40 11 89 6 200
20% 17% 22% 18% 23% 21%| 20%  22%| 30%xkl22% 17% 19% 13% 19%
117 20 17 21 22 23 87 17| 16 25 10 47 2 124
1% 14% 10% 10% 12% 12% 13%x  8%| 10% 14% 16% 10% 5% 12%
170 25 26 35 30 27 109 34 | 26 37 12 65 8 177
16%k 18% 15% 18% 16% 14% 16%  16%| 17% 20% 19% 14% 18% 17%
40 4 8 5 4 10 24 7 5 8 3 17 2 38
4% 3% 5% 3% 2% 5% 4% 3% 3% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4%
703 93 116 138 131 129 452 154 111 113 38 349 33 690
68%i 65% 69% 69% 70% 68% 67%  73%| 70% 61% 61% T3%xi 72% 67%
286 45 43 56 51 50 196 51 42 63 21 112 11 301
28%k 32% 26% 28% 28% 27%| 29%  24%| 27% 34%k 34% 23% 24% 29%
417 47 73 82 79 79 256 104 69 50 16 237 22 389
40% 33% 44% 41% 43% 42% |  38%  49%| 43% 27% 27% 50% _49% 38%

Respondent Type : General public
J15-072305-01 Weighted.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g - x/h/i/j/ki/l

* small base
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Table 13

STV8. Moving onto your views about society generally, please tell me to what extent do you agree or disagree with each of these statements.

- Summary table -
Base : All

The role of Gay men and
women in Given the [lesbians should
Traditions are | There are too society is to choice, | would | be free to live | Organised
an important | many immigrants | be good mothers | prefer to live their own life |religion is not
part of society in Scotland and wives in a big city as they wish for me
Unweighted Total 1029 1029 1029 1029 1029 1029
Weighted Total 1029 1029 1029 1029 1029 1029
Strongly agree 515 212 146 166 803 499
50% 21% 14% 16% 78% 48%
Tend to agree 388 150 157 171 189 204
38% 15% 15% 17% 18% 20%
Tend to disagree 76 344 175 262 17 117
7% 33% 17% 26% 2% 11%
Strongly disagree 34 284 515 408 13 170
3% 28% 50% 40% 1% 16%
Don't know 16 38 37 21 7 40
2% 4% 4% 2% 1% 4%
Combinations - Summary
Agree 903 362 302 338 992 703
88% 35% 29% 33% 96% 68%
Disagree 110 628 690 671 30 286
11% 61% 67% 65% 3% 28%
Net Agree 793 266 -388 333 962 417
77% -26% -38% -32% 93% 40%

Fieldwork dates : 9th to 16th November 2015
Respondent Type : General public

J15-072305-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI
*=Less than 0.5 %

Ipsos MORI
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STV1(a). Moving on, thinking ahead 10 years from now , I'd like to ask how optimistic or pessimistic you are about each of the following.

You and your family
Base : All

Page 14

Table 14

Total Unweigh
(Weight Employment status Children in ted
ed) Gender AGE of respondent Work Sector Tenure household | Total
Private Rent
Working [ Working /Self- Owner | council
55 or (full (part- Not empl occup | Housing | Rented
Male | Female | 16-24 |25-34(35-54 | more | time) time) [working| Retired | -oyed Public ied | Assoc. | private | Yes No All
(x) (@ (b) (©) (d) (e) () (9) (h) (i) 0] (k) [0) (m) (n) (0) (p) (@)

Unweighted Total 1029 497 532 125 145 350 406 424 130 184 274 277 235 732 163 97 278 751 1029

Weighted Total 1029 494 535 146 161 345 374 415 111 232 254 348 127 632 248 127* 289 740 1029

Very optimistic 233 122 111 47 39 81 64 105 23 57 43 91 32 152 43 33 86 147 233
23%fiq 25% 21% 32%xf 24%  24%f 17% 25%j 21% 25% 17%| 26% 25%| 24% 17% 26% 30%xq 20% 23%

Fairly optimistic 473 223 250 75 73 148 176 198 59 95 112 164 64 307 106 46 123 350 485
46% | 45% 47% 52% 45% 43% 47% 48% 53% 41% 44% 47% 50% 49%x0  43% 37% 42% 47% 47%

Neither optimistic nor 113 44 69 12 19 39 43 44 11 25 33 37 11 70 19 22 27 86 114
pessimistic 11% 9% 13% 8% 12% 11% 12% 10% 10% 11% 13%| 11% 9% 11% 7% 17%xn 9% 12% 11%

Fairly pessimistic 108 63 45 2 19 43 43 40 16 23 26 36 12 57 36 14 30 77 100
10%bcm13%xb 8% 2% 12%c 12%c 11%c 10% 15% 10% 10% 10% 9% 9% 14% 11% 10% 10% 10%

Very pessimistic 52 20 32 3 6 24 19 14 2 21 14 13 3 21 24 6 18 34 46
5%Im 4% 6% 2% 4% 7% 5% 3% 2% 9%xgh 5% 4% 3% 3% 10%xm 5% 6% 5% 4%

Don't know 51 22 28 5 6 11 29 14 = 11 25 7 5 25 20 5 5 45 51
5%hkmp4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 8%xe 3% - 5%h  10%xgh 2% 4% 4% 8%m 4% 2% 6%xp 5%

Combinations - Summary net

Optimistic 706 345 361 122 112 229 240 304 82 152 156 255 95 458 150 79 208 497 718
69%fin 70% 67%| 84%xdef9% 66% 64%) 73%Xj  74%j 66% 61% 73%x 75%x  73%xn  60% 63% 72% 67% 70%

Pessimistic 160 83 77 6 25 67 62 54 18 43 40 49 15 78 60 20 48 112 146
16%cm 17% 14% 4% 15%c 19%xc 17%c  13% 16% 19% 16% 14% 12%| 12% 24%xm  16%)| 17% 15% 14%

Net optimistic 546 262 284 117 87 163 178 249 64 109 115 206 80 380 90 59 160 386 572
53% | 53%  53% 80% 54% 47% 48% 60% 57% 47% 45%| 59% 63%| 60% 36% 46%) 55%  52% 56%

Fieldwork dates : 9th to 16th November 2015
Respondent Type : General public
J15-072305-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI
*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/e/f - x/g/h/i/j - x/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q

* small base

Ipsos MORI
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STV1(a). Moving on, thinking ahead 10 years from now , I'd like to ask how optimistic or pessimistic you are about each of the following.

You and your family

Base : All
Party support
Total Scottish Parliament Unweigh
(Weight Affluence of area Holyrood ted
ed) 20% zones Urban/rural | First vote - constituency [ Total
1 Most 5 Least
deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Urban | Rural | Con | Lab [ LD [ SNP | Other
(x) (a) (b) () (d) (e) (f) (9) () I () (@ (k) (1)
Unweighted Total 1029 122 159 203 192 211 681 206 | 162 184 68 470 44 1029
Weighted Total 1029 142 167 200 186 189 672 212 | 158 184  62* 479 46* 1029
Very optimistic 233 27 40 38 48 50 147 56 37 31 19 1183 8 233
23% 19% 24% 19% 26% 26% 22%  26%| 24% 17% 30%i 24%  17% 23%
Fairly optimistic 473 62 69 88 85 100 320 84 75 92 29 218 17 485
46% 44% 41% 44% 46% 53%xb  48%  40%| 48% 50% 47% 46%  37% 47%
Neither optimistic nor 113 15 14 33 23 15 67 32 | 25 21 5 44 6 114
pessimistic 11% 11% 8% 16%xbe  12% 8% 10%  15%| 16%xk 12% 8% 9%  14% 11%
Fairly pessimistic 108 17 19 24 22 15 70 28 9 17 5 60 6 100
10%h 12% 12% 12% 12% 8% 10% 13% 6% 9% 8% 13%h 13% 10%
Very pessimistic 52 14 16 6 4 3 38 4 3 14 2 23 8 46
5%eg 10%xcde  10%xcde 3% 2% 1% 6%g 2% 2% 8%h 3% 5% 17%xhjk 4%
Don't know 51 7 9 11 3 7 30 8 8 8 2 20 1 51
5%d 5% 6% 5% 2% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 2% 5%
Combinations - Summary net
Optimistic 706 89 108 126 133 150 467 140 | 112 123 48 332 25 718
69% 63% 65% 63% 71% 79%xabc 69% 66%| 71% 67% T7%l 69% 54% 70%
Pessimistic 160 30 35 30 26 18 108 32 12 3 7 83 14 146
16%eh 21%e 21%e 15% 14% 9% 16%  15%| 8% 17%h 12% 17%h  30%xhj 14%
Net optimistic 546 59 73 9 107 132 359 108 | 100 92 40 249 11 572
53% 42% 44% 48% 57% 70% 53%  51%| 63% 50% 66% 52%  24% 56%

Fieldwork dates : 9th to 16th November 2015
Respondent Type : General public
J15-072305-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI
*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g - x/h/i/j/ki/l
* small base
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STV

STV1(b). Moving on, thinking ahead 10 years from now , I'd like to ask how optimistic or pessimistic you are about each of the following.
Scotland as a whole

Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Very optimistic

Fairly optimistic
Neither optimistic nor
pessimistic

Fairly pessimistic

Very pessimistic

Don't know

Combinations - Summary net

Optimistic
Pessimistic

Net optimistic

Total Unweigh

(Weight Employment status Children in ted

ed) Gender AGE of respondent Work Sector Tenure household | Total

Private Rent
Working | Working /Self- Owner | council
55 or (full (part- Not empl occup | Housing | Rented
Male | Female | 16-24 | 25-34|35-54 | more | time) time) [working| Retired | -oyed Public ied | Assoc. | private | Yes No All
(x) (@ (b) (©) (d) (e) () (¢)] (h) (i) 1) (k) ) (m) (n) (0) (p) (¢)]

1029 497 532 125 145 350 406 424 130 184 274 277 235 732 163 97 278 751 1029

1029 494 535 146 161 345 374 415 111 232 254 348 127 632 248 127* 289 740 1029

192 88 1083 35 34 50 70 73 19 52 43 65 20 95 56 33 53 138 180
19%em 18% 19%| 24%e 21% 14% 19% 18% 17% 23% 17% 19% 16%| 15% 23%m  26%m 18% 19%| 17%

492 | 239 253 79 76 164 173 207 53 109 114 166 69 320 108 56 132 359 495
48% | 48% 47%| 54% 47% 47% 46% 50% 48% 47% 45% 48% 55%x  51%x 44% 44% 46% 49% 48%

110 50 60 13 20 42 35 51 15 23 20 40 15 70 18 18 34 76 116
11% 10% 11% 9% 12% 12% 9% 12% 14% 10% 8% 11% 12% 11% 7% 14% 12% 10% 11%

145 72 73 15 22 59 48 58 17 28 41 52 16 91 38 13 54 91 144
14%q| 15% 14% 10% 14% 17% 13% 14% 15% 12% 16% 15% 12% 14% 15% 10%) 19%xq 12% 14%

67 37 30 1 7 25 34 17 7 17 24 18 5 38 23 6 13 54 68
7%cg 7% 6% 1% 4%  T%c 9%xc 4% 6% 7% 9%Xxg 5% 4% 6% 9% 5% 4% 7% 7%

24 8 16 2 2 5 14 8 = 3 12 7 1 17 5 2 3 21 26
2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2%  4%x 2% - 1% 5%xhi 2% 1% 3% 2% 1%| 1% 3% 3%

683 328 356 114 110 214 243 281 72 162 157 231 89 416 165 89 185 498 675
66%e| 66% 66%| 78%xef68% 62% 65% 68% 65% 70% 62% 66% 71%| 66% 66% 70%| 64% 67% 66%

212 109 103 16 29 84 82 75 24 45 65 70 21 129 61 18 67 145 212
21%c| 22% 19%| 11% 18% 24%c 22%c  18% 21% 19% 25%xg  20% 17%| 20% 25% 15% 23%  20% 21%

472 219 253 98 81 129 162 206 48 117 93 161 68 287 104 70 119 353 463
46% | 44%  47%| 67% 50% 37% 43% 50% 44% 50% 36%) 46% 54%| 45% 42% 56%| 41%  48% 45%

Fieldwork dates : 9th to 16th November 2015
Respondent Type : General public
J15-072305-01 Weighted.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/e/f - x/g/h/i/j - x/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q

* small base
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STV1(b). Moving on, thinking ahead 10 years from now , I'd like to ask how optimistic or pessimistic you are about each of the following.

Scotland as a whole

Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Very optimistic

Fairly optimistic
Neither optimistic nor
pessimistic

Fairly pessimistic

Very pessimistic

Don't know

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - November 2015

STV

Combinations - Summary net

Optimistic

Pessimistic

Net optimistic

Party support
Total Scottish Parliament Unweigh
(Weight Affluence of area Holyrood ted
ed) 20% zones Urban/rural| First vote - constituency | Total
1 Most 5 Least
deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Urban | Rural | Con | Lab LD SNP | Other
(x) (a) (b) (©) (d) (e) (f) @ (h | @ (@ (k) 0]

1029 122 159 203 192 211 681 206 |162 184 68 470 44 1029

1029 142 167 200 186 189 672 212 | 158 184  62* 479 46" 1029

192 25 45 29 25 33 117 a1 | 117 9 124 8 180
19%hi 18% 27%xcde  15% 14% 17%| 17%  19%| 7% 10% 15%  26%xhi 18%h 17%

492 69 66 101 99 104 331 108 | 67 92 21 258 18 495
48%b 48% 40% 51% 53%b 55%xb  49%  51%| 42% 50% 34%  54%xhj 40% 48%

110 9 16 28 20 17 67 22 | 26 24 10 30 4 116
1%k 6% 10% 14% 10% 9%| 10%  10%| 16%xk 13%k 16%k 6% 9% 1%

145 22 25 22 30 23 95 28 | 34 29 18 47 7 144
14%K 15% 15% 1% 16% 12% |  14%  13%| 22%xk 16%k 29%xik 10%  15% 14%

67 16 12 10 10 8 46 10 | 16 17 3 15 8 68
7%k 11%e 7% 5% 5% 4% 7% 5%| 10%k 9%k 4% 3%  18%xik 7%

24 1 2 10 2 5 16 4 4 5 1 5 - 26
2%k 1% 1% 5%x 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% - 3%

683 94 111 131 124 136 448 148 78 109 30 382 27 675
66%hij  66% 67% 65% 67% 72%| 67%  70%| 49% 59% 49%  80%xhij58% 66%

|

212 38 37 32 40 31 141 37 50 46 21 62 15 212
21%k 26%ce  22% 16% 21% 16% | 21%  18%| 32%xk 25%k 33%xk 13%  33%k 21%

472 56 74 929 84 105 307 111 27 63 10 320 12 463
46% 40% 44% 49% 45% 56%| 46%  53%| 17% 35% 16% 67% _ 25% 45%

Fieldwork dates : 9th to 16th November 2015
Respondent Type : General public
J15-072305-01 Weighted.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g - x/h/i/j/ki/l

* small base
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STV1(c). Moving on, thinking ahead 10 years from now , I'd like to ask how optimistic or pessimistic you are about each of the following.

UK as a whole
Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Very optimistic

Fairly optimistic
Neither optimistic nor
pessimistic

Fairly pessimistic

Very pessimistic

Don't know

Combinations - Summary net

Optimistic
Pessimistic

Net optimistic
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Table 18

Total Unweigh
(Weight Employment status Children in ted
ed) Gender AGE of respondent Work Sector Tenure household | Total
Private Rent
Working [ Working /Self- Owner | council
55 or (full (part- Not empl occup | Housing | Rented
Male | Female | 16-24 | 25-34 | 35-54 [ more | time) time) [working| Retired | -oyed Public ied | Assoc. | private | Yes No All
(x) (@ (b) (©) (d) (e) () (9) (h) (i) 0] (k) [0) (m) (n) (0) (p) (@)

1029 497 532 125 145 350 406 424 130 184 274 277 235 732 163 97 278 751 1029

1029 494 535 146 161 345 374 415 111 232 254 348 127 632 248 127* 289 740 1029

80 37 43 16 12 15 34 22 3 23 31 19 5 39 23 13 17 63 74
8%eghlm’% 8%| 11%e 8% 4%  9%e 5% 3% 10%h  12%xgh 5% 4% 6% 9% 10% 6% 8% 7%

409 | 190 219 70 59 122 159 180 44 70 108 156 50 280 89 35 104 305 418
40%io 38% 41% 48%e 36% 35% 42% 43%i 40% 30% 43%i 45%x 40% 44%x0 36% 28% 36% 41% 41%

162 73 89 20 32 57 53 64 21 42 32 48 25 96 37 24 53 109 166
16% | 15% 17%| 14% 20% 16% 14% 15% 19% 18% 13%| 14% 20%x 15% 15% 19% 18% 15% 16%

225 121 105 25 34 98 69 94 26 57 45 81 26 139 47 33 73 152 225
22%f| 24% 20% 17% 21%  28%xcf18% 23% 23% 24% 18% 23% 21%| 22% 19% 26%) 25% 21%) 22%

121 62 59 10 22 46 42 49 17 29 24 39 19 58 44 19 33 87 113
12%m 12% 11% 7% 14% 13% 11% 12% 15% 12% 10% 11% 15% 9% 18%xm 15% 12% 12% 11%

32 12 20 5 1 8 17 6 = 12 14 5 1 20 8 3 8 24 33
3%gl 2% 4% 4% 1% 2% 5% 1% - 5%gh  5%xgh 1% 1% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3%

489 226 263 86 71 137 193 203 47 92 139 175 55 319 112 48 122 367 492
48%ei 46%  49%| 59%xdeld% 40% 52%e  49% 42% 40% 55%xhi  50% 44%| 50%x0 45% 38%) 42% 50%x 48%

346 | 182 164 34 56 144 111 143 43 85 69 120 45 197 90 52 107 239 338
34%cfim37%  31%| 24% 35%  42%xct30% 34% 39%j 37%  27%, 34% 36%| 31% 36% 41%) 37%  32% 33%

143 44 99 52 15 -8 82 60 4 7 69 55 10 122 21 -4 15 128 154
14% 9% 18%| 35% 9% 2% 22% 14% 4% 3%  27% 16% 8%| 19% 9% -3% 5% 17%) 15%

Fieldwork dates : 9th to 16th November 2015
Respondent Type : General public
J15-072305-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/e/f - x/g/h/i/j - x/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q

* small base

Ipsos MORI




STV1(c). Moving on, thinking ahead 10 years from now , I'd like to ask how optimistic or pessimistic you are about each of the following.

UK as a whole
Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Very optimistic

Fairly optimistic
Neither optimistic nor
pessimistic

Fairly pessimistic

Very pessimistic

Don't know

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - November 2015
STV

Combinations - Summary net

Optimistic
Pessimistic

Net optimistic

Party support
Total Scottish Parliament Unweigh
(Weight Affluence of area Holyrood ted
ed) 20% zones Urban/rural| First vote - constituency Total
1 Most 5 Least
deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Urban | Rural | Con | Lab LD SNP | Other
(x) (a) (b) (©) (d) (e) (f) @ (h) (i) (@ (k) 0]
1029 122 159 203 192 211 681 206 | 162 184 68 470 44 1029
1029 142 167 200 186 189 672 212 | 158 184 62* 479 46" 1029
80 12 17 10 14 13 50 17 17 16 13 20 1 74
8%k 8% 10% 5% 8% 7% 7% 8%| 10%k 9%k  21%xhikl 4% 3% 7%
409 48 55 84 85 89 279 83 94 83 29 159 10 418
40%KkI 34% 33% 42% 46%b 47%xab 41% 39% 59%xikl45%kl  46%I 33%  23%] 41%
162 24 26 27 28 27 103 29 23 30 6 74 13 166
16% 17% 15% 14% 15% 14% | 15%  14%| 14% 16%  10% 15%  28%xXj 16%
225 30 36 49 37 42 144 49 15 35 8 140 9 225
22%h 21% 22% 25% 20% 22%| 21%  23%| 10% 19%h 13%  29%xhij21%| 22%
121 24 26 23 18 14 76 29 8 11 4 75 12 113
12%ehi  17%e 15%e 1% 10% 7%| 1% 14%| 5% 6% 7%  16%xhi 26%xhij  11%
32 3 7 6 5 5 21 5 2 9 1 11 - 33
3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 5% 2% 2% - 3%
489 60 72 94 99 102 329 100 110 99 42 179 12 492
48%kI 42% 43% 47% 53% 54%| 49%  47%| T0%xikl54%ki 68%xkl 37%  26% 48%
346 54 62 72 54 55 219 78 23 46 12 215 21 338
34%hij  38% 37% 36% 29% 29%| 33% 37%| 15% 25%h 20%  45%xhij 47%hij 33%
143 6 1 22 45 47 109 21 87 53 30 -36 -10 154
14% 4% 6% 11% 24% 25%| 16%  10%| 55% 29% _ 48% _ -8% -21%) 15%

Fieldwork dates : 9th to 16th November 2015
Respondent Type : General public
J15-072305-01 Weighted.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g - x/h/i/j/ki/l

* small base
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Ipsos MORI




Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Very optimistic

Fairly optimistic
Neither optimistic nor
pessimistic

Fairly pessimistic

Very pessimistic

Don't know

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - November 2015
STV

STV1(d). Moving on, thinking ahead 10 years from now , I'd like to ask how optimistic or pessimistic you are about each of the following.
The world in general

Page 20

Table 20

Combinations - Summary net

Optimistic
Pessimistic

Net optimistic

Total Unweigh

(Weight Employment status Children in ted

ed) Gender AGE of respondent Work Sector Tenure household | Total

Private Rent
Working [ Working /Self- Owner | council
55 or (full (part- Not empl occup | Housing | Rented
Male | Female | 16-24 | 25-34 [ 35-54 [ more | time) time) [working| Retired | -oyed Public ied | Assoc. | private | Yes No All
(x) (@ (b) (©) (d) (e) () (9) (h) (i) 0] (k) [0) (m) (n) (0) (p) (@)

1029 497 532 125 145 350 406 424 130 184 274 277 235 732 163 97 278 751 1029

1029 494 535 146 161 345 374 415 111 232 254 348 127 632 248 127* 289 740 1029

43 24 18 14 3 11 15 20 3 13 7 17 5 20 18 4 12 31 39
4%m 5% 3% 9%xdef 2% 3% 4% 5% 3% 5% 3% 5% 4% 3% 7%xm 3% 4% 4% 4%

304 149 156 42 45 106 109 128 30 71 72 106 36 194 58 44 97 207 302
30% | 30% 29%| 29% 28% 31% 29% 31% 27% 31% 28%) 31% 28%| 31% 24% 34% 34% 28% 29%

181 79 102 33 39 50 59 72 26 41 36 56 28 115 49 16 46 135 186
18% | 16% 19%| 22%  24%xef14% 16% 17% 24%j 18% 14% 16% 22%x  18% 20% 12% 16% 18% 18%

318 157 161 40 41 123 113 138 34 63 82 115 40 210 62 38 94 224 322
31% | 32% 30%| 28% 26% 36%xd 30% 33% 30% 27% 32% 33% 32% 33%x 25% 30% 32% 30% 31%

155 75 80 11 30 48 66 50 17 34 49 48 14 79 55 18 35 120 150
15%cgIm'5% 15% 8% 19%c 14% 18%c  12% 15% 15% 19%xg 14% 11%| 13% 22%xm  15% 12% 16% 15%

28 10 18 6 3 7 13 8 1 10 8 5 3 14 6 7 5 23 30
3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 5% 2% 3% 3%

347 173 174 56 48 117 124 148 33 83 79 124 3| 214 76 48 109 238 341
34% | 35% 33%| 38% 30% 34% 33% 36% 30% 36% 31%| 36% 32%| 34% 31% 38%) 38%  32% 33%

473 232 241 51 7 172 178 188 50 97 131 163 54 289 117 57 129 344 472
46%c| 47%  45%| 35% 44% 50%c 48%c  45% 45% 42% 52%x  47% 43%| 46% 47% 45% 45%  47%) 46%

-126 -59 -67 4 -24 -55 -54 -40 -17 -14 -52 -39 -13 -75 -4 -9 -20 -106 -131
-12% | -12% _ -13% 3% -15% -16% -14%) -10% -15% 6%  -21%| -11% -10%| -12%  -16% -7%) -7% _ -14% -13%

Fieldwork dates : 9th to 16th November 2015
Respondent Type : General public
J15-072305-01 Weighted.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/e/f - x/g/h/i/j - x/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q

* small base

Ipsos MORI




STV1(d). Moving on, thinking ahead 10 years from now , I'd like to ask how optimistic or pessimistic you are about each of the following.

The world in general

Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Very optimistic

Fairly optimistic
Neither optimistic nor
pessimistic

Fairly pessimistic

Very pessimistic

Don't know

Combinations - Summary net

Optimistic
Pessimistic

Net optimistic

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - November 2015
STV

Party support
Total Scottish Parliament |Unweigh
(Weight Affluence of area Holyrood ted
ed) 20% zones Urban/rural |First vote - constituency| Total
1 Most 5 Least
deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Urban | Rural | Con | Lab | LD | SNP |Other
(x) (a) (b) () (d) (e) (f) (9) | @ 0] (G )]
1029 122 159 203 192 211 681 206 |162 184 68 470 44 1029
1029 142 167 200 186 189 672 212 |158 184 62 479 46" 1029
43 4 10 7 3 8 27 6 4 9 4 17 4 39
4% 3% 6%d 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% 5% 6% 4% 8% 4%
304 41 29 60 62 66 187 71 | 56 48 24 139 6 302
30%Dbl 29%b 17% 30%b 33%b 35%Db 28% 33%| 36%l 26% 39%l 29% 14% 29%
181 23 42 35 32 30 132 31 | 33 29 8 78 9 186
18% 16% 25%xe  17% 17% 16% | 20%x 14%| 21% 16% 12% 16% 20% 18%
318 37 49 75 53 61 209 67 | 45 62 18 157 17 322
31% 26% 29% 38%x 29% 32%| 31% 32%| 28% 34% 30% 33% 38% 31%
155 29 32 20 32 19 98 34 | 17 31 8 74 9 150
15%ce  20%ce  19%ce  10% 17%c 10%| 15%  16%| 11% 17% 12% 16% 19% 15%
28 7 4 3 3 5 20 4 3 4 - 13 . 30
3% 5% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% - 3% 1% 3%
347 45 39 67 65 74 214 76 61 57 28 157 10 341
34%b 32% 24% 34% 35%b 39%bl  32%  36%| 38% 31% 45% 33% 22% 33%
473 66 81 95 86 80 307 101 61 94 26 231 26 472
46% 47% 48% 48% 46% 42%| 46%  48%| 39% 51%h 42% 48% 57% 46%
-126 -21 -41 -28 -20 -6 -93 -24 -1 -37 2 -74 -16 -131
-12% -15% -25% -14% -11% 3%| -14%  -11%| -1% -20% 3% -16% -35% -13%

Fieldwork dates : 9th to 16th November 2015
Respondent Type : General public
J15-072305-01 Weighted.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g - x/h/i/j/ki/l

* small base
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Ipsos MORI
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STV
Table 22

STV1. Moving on, thinking ahead 10 years from now , I'd like to ask how optimistic or pessimistic you are about each of the following.

- Summary table -

Base : All
You and your [Scotland as a The world in
family whole UK as a whole| general
Unweighted Total 1029 1029 1029 1029
Weighted Total 1029 1029 1029 1029
Very optimistic 233 192 80 43
23% 19% 8% 4%
Fairly optimistic 473 492 409 304
46% 48% 40% 30%
Neither optimistic nor 113 110 162 181
pessimistic 11% 11% 16% 18%
Fairly pessimistic 108 145 225 318
10% 14% 22% 31%
Very pessimistic 52 67 121 155
5% 7% 12% 15%
Don't know 51 24 32 28
5% 2% 3% 3%
Combinations - Summary net
Optimistic 706 683 489 347
69% 66% 48% 34%
Pessimistic 160 212 346 473
16% 21% 34% 46%
Net optimistic 546 472 143 -126
53% 46% 14% -12%

Fieldwork dates : 9th to 16th November 2015
Respondent Type : General public
J15-072305-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI
*=Less than 0.5 %

Ipsos MORI
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STV

STV2. To what extent, if at all, do you feel that your generation will have had a better or worse life than your parents' generation, or will it be about the same?

Base : All
Total Unweigh
(Weight Employment status Children in ted
ed) Gender AGE of respondent Work Sector Tenure household| Total
Private Rent
Working | Working /Self- Owner | council
55 or (full (part- Not empl occup [Housing | Rented
Male |Female| 16-24 | 25-34 | 35-54 | more time) time) [ working | Retired| -oyed Public ied Assoc. | private | Yes No All
(x) (a) (b) () (d) (e) () (9) (h) (@) (0] (k) (1) (m) (n) (0) (P) (@)
Unweighted Total 1029 497 532 125 145 350 406 424 130 184 274 277 235 732 163 97 278 751 1029
Weighted Total 1029 494 535 146 161 345 374 415 111 232 254 348 127 632 248 127* 289 740 1029
Much better 343 169 173 24 16 95 204 106 29 50 152 93 31 242 75 20 66 277 369
33%cdeg34% 32%| 17% 10%  28%cd 55%xcde 26% 26% 22% 60%xghi 27% 24% 38%x0 30%0 15%) 23% 37%xp 36%
iklop
Slightly better 227 117 110 30 32 88 78 97 24 55 48 83 30 148 47 28 67 160 223
22% 24% 21%| 21% 20% 26% 21% 23% 22% 24% 19%) 24% 24% 23% 19% 22%)| 23% 22%) 22%
About the same 221 101 120 48 37 82 55 83 32 63 38 73 26 112 76 29 72 149 205
22%fim 20% 23%| 33%xf 23%f 24%f 15% 20% 29%j 27%j 15%) 21% 21% 18% 31%xm 23%) 25% 20% 20%
Slightly worse 141 63 78 31 45 50 15 78 21 36 5 68 25 84 19 34 55 86 144
14%fing 13%  15%| 21%xf 28%xef 15%f 4% 19%xj  19%j 16%j 2% 20%x 20%x  13% 8%  27%xmn19%xq 12% 14%
Much worse 90 38 52 11 28 30 21 47 5 25 10 30 13 43 32 15 26 63 81
9%fim 8%  10% 7%  18%xcef 9% 6% 11%xhj 4% 11%j 4%| 9% 10% 7% 13%m  12% 9% 9%| 8%
Don't know 6 4 2 2 3 * 1 3 1 2 1 1 1 4 - 2 2 4 7
1% 1% * 1% 2%e * * 1% 1% 1% * * 1% 1% - 2% 1% 1%) 1%
Combinations - Summary net
Better 570 | 287 283 54 48 183 282 203 53 106 200 175 60 390 121 47 133 437 592
55%cdgi58%  53%| 37%  30% 53%cd 75%xcde 49% 48% 46% 79%xghi  50% 48% 62%xno 49%  37%| 46%  59%xp 58%
lop
Worse 231 102 129 42 73 80 36 125 26 61 15 99 39 127 51 48 81 150 225
22%fimq21%  24%| 29%f  45%xcef23%f  10% 30%Xj  23%j 26%j 6% 28%x 30%X  20% 20%  38%xmn 28%xq 20% 22%
Net better 339 185 154 12 26 103 246 78 27 45 184 77 22 263 71 -1 52 287 367
33% 37% 29%) 9% -16% 30% 66% 19% 24% 19% 73% 22% 17% 42% 29% -1%) 18% 39%) 36%

Fieldwork dates : 9th to 16th November 2015
Respondent Type : General public

J15-072305-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/e/f - x/g/h/i/j - x/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q
* small base
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Ipsos MORI
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Table 24

STV
STV2. To what extent, if at all, do you feel that your generation will have had a better or worse life than your parents' generation, or will it be about the same?
Base : All
Party support
Total Scottish Parliament Unweigh
(Weight Affluence of area Holyrood ted
ed) 20% zones Urban/rural | First vote - constituency | Total
1 Most 5 Least
deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Urban [ Rural | Con | Lab LD | SNP | Other
() (@) (b) © ()] (e) (f) @ ) | @ Q1 ® 1
Unweighted Total 1029 122 159 203 192 211 681 206 | 162 184 68 470 44 1029
Weighted Total 1029 142 167 200 186 189 672 212 | 158 184  62* 479  46* 1029
Much better 343 40 48 66 61 76 224 66 | 59 70 24 144 12 369
33% 28% 29% 33% 33% 40%xab 33%  31%| 38% 38% 39% 30% 26% 36%
Slightly better 227 29 45 33 45 41 147 46 | 41 37 17 99 11 223
22% 21% 27%c 17% 24% 21% | 22%  22%| 26% 20% 28% 21% 24% 22%
About the same 221 41 40 44 34 40 145 53 | 30 43 11 106 15 205
22% 29%d 24% 22% 18% 21% | 22%  25%| 19% 23% 18% 22% 34% 20%
Slightly worse 141 15 15 27 34 26 88 29 | 21 21 7 76 6 144
14% 1% 9% 13% 18%b 14% 13%  14%| 13% 11% 11% 16% 12% 14%
Much worse 90 15 19 28 1 7 63 17 8 14 1 51 2 81
9%e 10%e 12%e 14%xde 6% 3% 9% 8% 5% 8% 2% 11%h 4% 8%
Don't know 6 2 - 2 1 - 4 1 - - 1 4 - 7
1% 1% - 1% 1% - 1% * - - 1% 1% - 1%
Combinations - Summary net
Better 570 69 93 99 106 117 371 113 100 106 42 242 23 592
55%k 49% 56% 50% 57% 62%ac  55%  53%| 63%xk 58% 68%k 51% 50%) 58%
Worse 231 30 34 55 46 32 152 46 28 35 8 127 8 225
22%e 21% 21% 28%e 25% 17% | 23%  22%| 18% 19% 13% 26%xhj17% 22%
Net better 339 39 59 44 60 85 219 67 72 72 34 116 15 367
33% 27% 35% 22% 32% 45% | 33%  32%| 46% 39% 54% 24% 33% 36%

Fieldwork dates : 9th to 16th November 2015

Respondent Type : General public

J15-072305-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g - x/h/i/j/ki/l
* small base

Ipsos MORI
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STV
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Table 25

STV3. To what extent, if at all, do you feel that today's youth will have had a better or worse life than their parents, or will it be about the same?

Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Much better

Slightly better
About the same
Slightly worse
Much worse

Don't know

Combinations - Summary net

Better

Worse

Net better

Total Unweigh
(Weight Employment status Children in ted
ed) Gender AGE of respondent Work Sector Tenure household Total
Private Rent
Working [ Working /Self- Owner | council
55 or (full (part- Not empl occup |Housing [ Rented
Male |Female| 16-24 | 25-34 | 35-54 [ more | time) time) | working | Retired| -oyed Public ied Assoc. |private | Yes No All
(x) (a) (b) (©) (d) (e) () @ (h) (i) )] (k) (1) (m) (n) (0) (P) @

1029 497 532 125 145 350 406 424 130 184 274 277 235 732 163 97 278 751 1029

1029 494 535 146 161 345 374 415 111 232 254 348 127 632 248 127* 289 740 1029

107 50 57 19 16 29 43 38 9 27 32 34 8 50 46 7 36 71 93
10%Im 10%  11% 13% 10% 8% 11% 9% 9% 12% 12% 10% 6% 8% 19%xmo 5% 13% 10% 9%

154 79 76 21 24 54 56 60 12 43 37 43 21 86 41 22 42 112 149
15% 16% 14%) 15% 15% 15% 15% 14% 11% 18% 14% 12% 17% 14% 17% 18%) 15% 15% 14%

309 151 158 72 52 95 90 135 38 70 59 121 38 204 58 41 89 220 315
30%fin 31%  29%| 49%xdeB2% 28% 24% 32%j 34%j 30%  23% 35%X 30% 32%xn  23%  32% 31% 30% 31%

262 122 140 26 36 98 99 100 37 51 73 89 34 178 42 36 73 188 275
25%n| 25% 26% 18% 23% 28%c 26% 24% 34%xi  22% 29% 26% 27% 28%xn  17% 28%n  25% 25% 27%

183 84 100 6 33 67 78 81 14 40 45 59 24 103 58 21 48 136 182
18%c| 17%  19% 4% 20%c 19%c 21%c  19% 12% 17% 18%| 17% 19% 16% 23%m  17% 16% 18% 18%

14 8 6 2 = 3 9 3 1 2 9 2 1 11 3 = 1 13 15
1% 2% 1% 1% - 1% 2%Xx 1% 1% 1% 3%xg 1% 1% 2% 1% - * 2% 1%

261 129 132 40 40 83 98 98 21 70 68 77 30 136 87 29 79 183 242
25%m 26% 25%| 28% 25% 24% 26%) 24% 19% 30%  27%) 22% 23% 22% 35%xmo 23% 27% 25% 24%

445 205 240 32 69 165 177 180 51 91 118 148 58 281 100 57 121 324 457
43%c| 42%  45%| 22% 43%c 48%c 47%c  43% 46% 39%  46%) 43% 46% 44% 40%  45% 42% 44% 44%

-184 -76 -107 8 -29 -82 =79 -83 -30 -21 -50 =71 -28 -144 -12 -28 -42 -141 -215
-18% | -15% -20% 6% -18% -24% -21%| -20%  -27% -9%  -20% -21% -23%| -23% 5%  -22%| -15%  -19% -21%

Fieldwork dates : 9th to 16th November 2015
Respondent Type : General public
J15-072305-01 Weighted.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/e/f - x/g/h/i/j - x/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q

* small base

Ipsos MORI
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STV3. To what extent, if at all, do you feel that today's youth will have had a better or worse life than their parents, or will it be about the same?

Base : All
Party support
Total Scottish Parliament Unweigh
(Weight Affluence of area Holyrood ted
ed) 20% zones Urban/rural | First vote - constituency Total
1 Most 5 Least
deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Urban | Rural Con Lab LD | SNP | Other
() (@) () () ()] (e) (f) @ (h) (i) Q1 K ()
Unweighted Total 1029 122 159 203 192 211 681 206 | 162 184 68 470 44 1029
Weighted Total 1029 142 167 200 186 189 672 212 | 158 184 62" 479 46* 1029
Much better 107 21 18 15 15 1 65 15 9 22 3 60 3 93
10%eh 15%e 11% 8% 8% 6% 10% 7% 6% 12%h 5%  13%h 6% 9%
Slightly better 154 20 37 22 27 34 106 34 31 24 13 66 5 149
15% 14% 22%xc 1% 14% 18% 16%  16%| 20% 13% 20% 14% 11% 14%
About the same 309 40 45 59 59 65 209 59 64 50 22 143 7 315
30%l 28% 27% 30% 32% 34% 31%  28%| 40%xiki27% 35% 30%  15% 31%
Slightly worse 262 29 34 54 57 56 166 63 36 58 18 111 16 275
25% 20% 21% 27% 31% 29% 25%  30%| 23% 31%k 29% 23%  35% 27%
Much worse 183 30 31 47 27 20 116 40 19 26 6 93 13 182
18%eh 21%e 19%e 24%xde 15% 10% 17% 19% 12% 14% 9%  19%h  29%hij 18%
Don't know 14 2 1 2 1 4 9 1 - 3 1 6 2 15
1% 1% 1% 1% * 2% 1% * - 2% 1% 1%  4%h 1%
Combinations - Summary net
Better 261 41 55 38 42 45 172 49 40 47 15 126 8 242
25%¢ 29% 33%xed  19% 22% 24% 26%  23%| 25% 26% 25% 26% 17% 24%
Worse 445 59 65 101 84 75 282 103 54 84 24 203 29 457
43%h 42% 39% 50%xe 45% 40% 42%  49%| 34% 46% 39% 42%  64%xhik  44%
Net better -184 -18 -10 -63 -42 -30 -110 -54 -14 -37 -8 77 -21 215
-18% -13% -6% -32% -23% -16% | -16%  -25%| -9% -20% -14% -16% _-46%) -21%

Fieldwork dates : 9th to 16th November 2015
Respondent Type : General public
J15-072305-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI
*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g - x/h/i/j/ki/l
* small base
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Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Improve

Stay the same
Get worse
Don't know
Mean

Standard Deviation

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - November 2015
STV

STV5(a). |1 would now like to ask you a few questions about public services in Scotland.
Over the next 10 years do you expect the quality of each of these public services to improve, stay the same or get worse?
Local health services

Page 27

Table 27

(+1)

(1)

Total Unweigh
(Weight Employment status Children in ted
ed) Gender AGE of respondent Work Sector Tenure household Total
Private Rent
Working [ Working /Self- Owner | council
55 or (full (part- Not empl occup | Housing | Rented
Male | Female | 16-24 25-34 | 35-54 more time) time) working [Retired| -oyed Public ied Assoc. |private| Yes No All
(x) (a) (b) (©) (d) (e) () (9) (h) (i) 0] (k) [0) (m) (n) (0) (p) (¢)]

1029 497 532 125 145 350 406 424 130 184 274 277 235 732 163 97 278 751 1029

1029 494 535 146 161 345 374 415 111 232 254 348 127 632 248 127 289 740 1029

286 133 154 66 50 70 101 103 24 86 63 83 23 161 85 34 75 211 267
28%elm 27% 29% 45%xdef 31%e 20% 27% 25% 22% 37%xghj 25%) 24% 18% 25% 34%m  27%) 26% 29% 26%

257 129 128 32 49 78 98 114 21 55 66 91 31 164 59 25 63 194 260
25% 26% 24% 22% 31% 23% 26% 27% 19% 24%  26% 26% 25%| 26% 24%  20% 22% 26% 25%

462 221 241 42 60 193 164 191 66 84 115 168 70 292 99 65 149 313 477
45%ciq  45% 45% 29% 37% 56%xcdf 44%c 46%i 59%xgij 36% 45%) 48% 56%x 46% 40% 51% 52%xq 42% 46%

24 11 12 6 2 5 11 7 - 6 10 6 2 15 5 3 2 22 25
2%p 2% 2% 4% 1% 1% 3% 2% - 2% 4%h 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2%

-0.17eh | -0.18 -0.17 0.17xd -0.06e -0.36 -0.18e -0.22 -0.38 0.01xg -0.21 -0.25 -0.38 |-0.21 -0.06m -0.25 -0.26 -0.14 -0.21

Im ef hj
0.85 0.84 0.85 0.87 0.83 0.80 0.84 0.82 0.82 0.87 0.83 0.82 0.78 0.83 0.87 0.86 0.85 0.84 0.84

Fieldwork dates : 9th to 16th November 2015
Respondent Type : General public
J15-072305-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/e/f - x/g/h/i/j - x/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q

* small base

Ipsos MORI
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STV5(a). |1 would now like to ask you a few questions about public services in Scotland.

Page 28

Table 28

Over the next 10 years do you expect the quality of each of these public services to improve, stay the same or get worse?

Local health services

Base : All
Party support
Total Scottish Parliament Unweigh
(Weight Affluence of area Holyrood ted
ed) 20% zones Urban/rural [ First vote - constituency Total
1 Most 5 Least
deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Urban | Rural | Con Lab LD SNP | Other
) (@) () © ()] () (f) @ (h) (i) ) (k) (0}

Unweighted Total 1029 122 159 203 192 211 681 206 | 162 184 68 470 44 1029

Weighted Total 1029 142 167 200 186 189 672 212 | 158 184 62" 479 46* 1029

Improve (+1) 286 40 49 42 55 57 191 52 34 46 17 150 9 267
28%¢ 28% 29% 21% 29% 30%| 28%  25%| 22% 25% 27%  31%xh 20% 26%

Stay the same  (0) 257 33 40 52 42 50 159 57 46 42 19 121 9 260
25% 23% 24% 26% 22% 27%| 24%  27%| 29% 23% 31%  25%  20% 25%

Get worse (1) 462 64 74 99 89 80 306 99 72 93 26 196 27 477
45%k 45% 44% 50% 48% 42%|  46%  47%| 46% 51%k 41%  41%  58%k 46%

Don't know 24 5 4 6 1 3 17 3 6 3 - 12 1 25
2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% - 2% 2% 2%

Mean -0.17¢ -0.17 -0.15 -0.29 -0.18 012 | -0.18 -0.23 [-025 -0.26 -0.14 -0.10x -0.40 -0.21

Standard Deviation 0.85 0.86 0.86 0.81 0.86 085 | 085 082 | 080 084 08 086 081 0.84

Fieldwork dates : 9th to 16th November 2015

Respondent Type : General public
J15-072305-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI
*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g - x/h/i/j/ki/l

* small base

Ipsos MORI
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STV5(b). 1 would now like to ask you a few questions about public services in Scotland.
Over the next 10 years do you expect the quality of each of these public services to improve, stay the same or get worse?
Police service

Table 29

Base : All
Total Unweigh
(Weight Employment status Children in ted
ed) Gender AGE of respondent Work Sector Tenure household | Total
Private Rent
Working [ Working /Self- Owner [ council
55 or (full (part- Not empl occup | Housing | Rented
Male (Female| 16-24 25-34 | 35-54 | more | time) time) [ working | Retired | -oyed Public ied Assoc. | private | Yes No All
(x) (@ (b) (c) (d) (e) () (¢)] (h) (i) 0] (k) () (m) (n) (0) (p) (@)

Unweighted Total 1029 497 532 125 145 350 406 424 130 184 274 277 235 732 163 97 278 751 1029

Weighted Total 1029 494 535 146 161 345 374 415 111 232 254 348 127 632 248 127 289 740 1029

Improve (+1) 282 126 156 68 47 70 96 97 22 87 71 80 29 149 86 37 72 210 271
27%egm 26% 29% 47%xdef 29%e 20%  26%) 23% 20% 38%xghj 28% 23% 23%| 24% 35%xm  29% 25% 28% 26%

Stay the same  (0) 290 138 152 49 62 88 90 135 29 60 60 114 35 181 60 45 91 199 285
28%f| 28%  28% 34%f 39%xef 25%  24% 33%Xj 26% 26% 24% 33% 27%| 29% 24% 35% 31% 27% 28%

Get worse (-1) 427 216 211 26 50 180 168 174 56 79 111 143 62 286 90 43 121 306 446
42%cdi  44% 40% 18% 31%c  52%xcd 45%cd  42% 51%xi 34% 44%i 41% 49%x  45%xno  36% 34% 42% 41% 43%

Don't know 30 14 16 2 2 7 20 | 9 3 5 11 11 1 16 12 2 4 26 27
3%l 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 5%xde 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 1% 3% 5% 1% 2% 3% 3%

Mean -0.15eh [ -0.19  -0.11 0.29xd -0.01ef -0.32 -0.20 -0.19 -0.32 0.04xg -0.17 -0.19 -0.27 |-0.22 -0.02xm -0.04 -0.17  -0.14 -0.17

Im ef hj
Standard Deviation 0.83 0.82 0.84 0.76 0.78 0.80 0.84 0.80 0.80 0.86 0.85 0.79 0.81 0.81 0.87 0.80 0.81 0.84 0.83

Fieldwork dates : 9th to 16th November 2015
Respondent Type : General public
J15-072305-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI

P Ipsos MORI
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/e/f - x/g/h/i/j - x/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q p
* small base
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STV5(b). 1 would now like to ask you a few questions about public services in Scotland.
Over the next 10 years do you expect the quality of each of these public services to improve, stay the same or get worse?
Police service

Table 30

Base : All
Party support
Total Scottish Parliament Unweigh
(Weight Affluence of area Holyrood ted
ed) 20% zones Urban/rural| First vote - constituency Total
1 Most 5 Least
deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Urban | Rural | Con Lab LD SNP | Other
) (@) () © ()] () (f) @ (h) (i) ) (k) (0}

Unweighted Total 1029 122 159 203 192 211 681 206 | 162 184 68 470 44 1029

Weighted Total 1029 142 167 200 186 189 672 212 | 158 184 62" 479 46* 1029

Improve (+1) 282 40 47 46 53 47 184 50 38 48 14 152 7 271
27% 28% 28% 23% 29% 25%| 27%  24%| 24% 26% 22%  32%xl 16% 26%

Stay the same  (0) 290 36 48 59 41 62 188 59 47 46 15 135 16 285
28% 25% 29% 30% 22% 33%d 28% 28%| 30% 25% 24%  28%  34% 28%

Get worse (1) 427 62 65 95 87 72 285 95 71 83 32 179 23 446
42%k 43% 39% 47% 47% 38%| 42%  45%| 45% 45% 53%k  37%  50% 43%

Don't know 30 4 6 1 5 8 16 7 1 6 1 13 - 27
3%c 3% 4%c * 3% 4%¢ 2% % 1% 3% 1% 3% - 3%

Mean -0.15 -0.16 -0.11 -0.25 -0.18 013 | -0.15 -022 [-021 -020 -0.31  -0.06xj -0.35 -0.17

|
Standard Deviation 0.83 0.85 0.83 0.80 0.86 080 | 083 082 | 081 084 08 084 074 0.83

Fieldwork dates : 9th to 16th November 2015
Respondent Type : General public
J15-072305-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI

eioos han o Ipsos MORI
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g - x/h/i/j/k/l p
* small base
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STV5(c). |1 would now like to ask you a few questions about public services in Scotland.
Over the next 10 years do you expect the quality of each of these public services to improve, stay the same or get worse?
Local schools

Table 31

Base : All
Total Unweigh
(Weight Employment status Children in ted
ed) Gender AGE of respondent Work Sector Tenure household | Total
Private Rent
Working [ Working /Self- Owner | council
55 or (full (part- Not empl occup | Housing | Rented
Male | Female| 16-24 | 25-34 | 35-54 | more | time) time) [ working | Retired | -oyed Public ied Assoc. | private | Yes No All
(x) (a) (b) (©) (d) (e) () (¢)] (h) (i) 1) (k) () (m) (n) (0) (p) (@)

Unweighted Total 1029 497 532 125 145 350 406 424 130 184 274 277 235 732 163 97 278 751 1029

Weighted Total 1029 494 535 146 161 345 374 415 111 232 254 348 127 632 248 127 289 740 1029

Improve (+1) 379 181 197 75 80 104 118 158 33 106 74 130 42 215 104 48 116 263 363
37%efim37% 37% 51%xef 50%xef 30%  31%) 38%j 30% 46%xhj 29% 37% 33% 34% 42% 38% 40% 36% 35%

Stay the same (0) 349 169 180 48 46 115 140 132 44 72 94 111 44 224 74 44 83 267 355
34%p| 34% 34% 33% 28% 33%  37% 32% 40% 31% 37% 32% 35%| 35% 30% 35% 29% 36%Xp 34%

Get worse (-1) 256 120 136 19 35 117 85 114 32 47 60 98 37 162 60 32 84 171 262
25%c| 24% 25% 13% 22% 34%xcdf23%c 28% 29% 20% 24% 28% 29% 26% 24% 25% 29% 23% 25%

Don't know 45 23 22 4 - 9 32 | 11 1 7 26 9 3 32 10 3 6 39 49
4%dghp 5% 4% 3% - 3% 8%xcde 3% 1% 3% 10%xghi 3% 2% 5% 4% 2% 2% 5%xp 5%

Mean 0.13em|0.13 0.12 0.40xef 0.28xe -0.04 0.10e 0.11 0.01 0.26xgh 0.06 0.09 0.04 0.09 0.19 0.13 0.11 0.13 0.10

f i
Standard Deviation 0.79 10.79 0.80 0.71 0.80 0.81 0.76 0.81 0.78 0.78 0.77 0.82 0.80 0.79 0.81 0.80 0.83 0.78 0.79

Fieldwork dates : 9th to 16th November 2015
Respondent Type : General public
J15-072305-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI

P Ipsos MORI
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/e/f - x/g/h/i/j - x/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q p
* small base
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STV

STV5(c). |1 would now like to ask you a few questions about public services in Scotland.
Over the next 10 years do you expect the quality of each of these public services to improve, stay the same or get worse?

Local schools
Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Improve (+1)
Stay the same (0)
Get worse (-1)
Don't know

Mean

Standard Deviation

Table 32

Party support
Total Scottish Parliament Unweigh
(Weight Affluence of area Holyrood ted
ed) 20% zones Urban/rural [ First vote - constituency Total
1 Most 5 Least
deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Urban | Rural | Con | Lab LD SNP | Other
x) (@) () © ()] () (f) @ () | @ ) (k) ()

1029 122 159 203 192 211 681 206 | 162 184 68 470 44 1029

1029 142 167 200 186 189 672 212 | 158 184 62" 479 46* 1029

379 57 72 55 72 71 251 76 | 49 66 14 204 13 363
37%¢ 40%¢ 43%c 28% 38%¢ 37%| 37%  36%| 31% 36% 22%  43%xhj 28% 35%

349 43 52 80 61 68 222 80 | 56 63 31 158 13 355
34% 30% 31% 40% 33% 36%| 33% 38%| 35% 34%  50%xikl 33%  28% 34%

256 37 31 56 50 45 174 45 | 44 49 15 95 20 262
25%k 26% 18% 28% 27% 24%| 26%  21%| 28%k 27% 24%  20%  45%xik  25%

45 5 12 9 4 6 26 10 9 5 2 22 - 49
4% 4% 7%d 5% 2% 3% 4% 5% 6% 3% 4% 5% - 5%

0.13cl 0.14 0.27xc * 0.12 0.14 | 012 0.15 |0.03 009 -0.02  0.24xh-0.17 0.10

il
0.79 0.82 0.77 0.76 0.81 078 | 080 076 079 080 070 0.77 0.84 0.79

Fieldwork dates : 9th to 16th November 2015
Respondent Type : General public
J15-072305-01 Weighted.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g - x/h/i/j/ki/l

* small base

Ipsos MORI
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Over the next 10 years do you expect the quality of each of these public services to improve, stay the same or get worse?

Social care or social work services
Base : All

Total Unweigh
(Weight Employment status Children in ted
ed) Gender AGE of respondent Work Sector Tenure household Total
Private Rent
Working [ Working /Self- Owner | council
55 or (full (part- Not empl occup | Housing [Rented
Male | Female | 16-24 25-34 | 35-54 [ more time) time) working |Retired| -oyed Public ied Assoc. |private| Yes No All
(x) (a) (b) (©) (d) (e) () (¢)] (h) (i) 1) (k) () (m) (n) (0) (p) (¢)]

Unweighted Total 1029 497 532 125 145 350 406 424 130 184 274 277 235 732 163 97 278 751 1029

Weighted Total 1029 494 535 146 161 345 374 415 111 232 254 348 127 632 248 127 289 740 1029

Improve (+1) 227 104 123 59 42 46 80 80 22 65 53 65 26 119 73 27 53 174 217
22%em 21% 23% 41%xdef 26%e 13% 21%e 19% 20% 28%xg 21% 19% 21% 19% 29%xm  21% 18% 23% 21%

Stay the same (0) 237 119 118 51 44 67 74 102 19 63 48 83 24 141 55 34 80 157 226
23%q 24% 22% 35%xef 28% 19% 20% 25% 17% 27% 19% 24% 19% 22% 22% 27%| 28%q 21% 22%

Get worse (-1) 532 258 274 31 74 224 201 226 70 95 136 195 75 350 110 66 151 381 551
52%cin  52% 51% 21% 46%c 65%xcdf 54%c 55%i 63%xi 41% 54%i 56% 59%x  55%xn 44% 52% 52% 51% 54%

Don't know 33 13 20 4 - 9 19 7 - 8 17 5 2 22 11 - 4 29 35
3%dgk 3% 4% 3% - 2% 5%xd 2% - 3% 7%xgh 1% 1% 3% 4% - 1% 4% 3%

Mean -0.31em | -0.32 -0.29 0.20xd -0.20e -0.53 -0.34e -0.36 -0.43 -0.14xg -0.35 -0.38 -0.39 |-0.38 -0.15xm -0.30 -0.34 -0.29 -0.34

ef hj
Standard Deviation 0.82 0.81 0.83 0.78 0.83 0.72 0.82 0.79 0.81 0.84 0.82 0.79 0.81 0.79 0.87 0.80 0.78 0.83 0.81

Fieldwork dates : 9th to 16th November 2015
Respondent Type : General public
J15-072305-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI
*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/e/f - x/g/h/i/j - x/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q

* small base
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STV5(d). 1 would now like to ask you a few questions about public services in Scotland.
Over the next 10 years do you expect the quality of each of these public services to improve, stay the same or get worse?
Social care or social work services

Table 34

Base : All
Party support
Total Scottish Parliament Unweigh
(Weight Affluence of area Holyrood ted
ed) 20% zones Urban/rural| First vote - constituency Total
1 Most 5 Least
deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Urban | Rural | Con Lab LD SNP | Other
) (@) () © ()] () (f) @ (h) (i) ) (k) (0}

Unweighted Total 1029 122 159 203 192 211 681 206 | 162 184 68 470 44 1029

Weighted Total 1029 142 167 200 186 189 672 212 | 158 184 62" 479 46* 1029

Improve (+1) 227 36 48 32 38 37 148 43 23 41 8 124 9 217
22%ch  25% 29%xc 16% 21% 20%| 22%  21%| 14% 23% 14%  26%xhj 20% 21%

Stay the same  (0) 237 34 34 54 49 43 167 46 47 42 16 106 7 226
23% 24% 20% 27% 26% 23%| 25%  22%| 30%x 23% 26% < 22%  15% 22%

Get worse (1) 532 68 80 107 96 101 33 117 84 99 37 230 30 551
52% 48% 48% 54% 51% 53%| 50%  55%| 53% 54% 60%  48%  65% 54%

Don't know 33 5 5 6 3 8 23 5 4 1 - 19 - 35
3%i 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% * - a%i - 3%

Mean -0.31 -0.23 -0.20c -0.39 -0.31 035 | -029 -0.36 [-0.40 -0.31 -0.47  -0.23xh -0.45 -0.34

Standard Deviation 0.82 0.84 0.87 0.75 0.80 080 | 081 081 | 073 08 073 085 081 0.81

Fieldwork dates : 9th to 16th November 2015
Respondent Type : General public
J15-072305-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI

eioos han o Ipsos MORI
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g - x/h/i/j/k/l p
* small base
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STV5(e). |1 would now like to ask you a few questions about public services in Scotland.
Over the next 10 years do you expect the quality of each of these public services to improve, stay the same or get worse?
Public transport

Table 35

Base : All
Total Unweigh
(Weight Employment status Children in ted
ed) Gender AGE of respondent Work Sector Tenure household | Total
Private Rent
Working [ Working /Self- Owner | council
55 or (full (part- Not empl occup | Housing | Rented
Male | Female| 16-24 |25-34] 35-54 | more | time) time) [working | Retired | -oyed Public ied Assoc. | private | Yes No All
(x) (a) (b) (©) (d) (e) () (9) (h) (i) 0] (k) () (m) (n) (0) (p) (@)

Unweighted Total 1029 497 532 125 145 350 406 424 130 184 274 277 235 732 163 97 278 751 1029

Weighted Total 1029 494 535 146 161 345 374 415 111 232 254 348 127 632 248 127 289 740 1029

Improve (+1) 352 177 176 77 62 105 106 149 32 89 74 128 38 224 81 40 113 240 334
34%fj| 36% 33% 53%xdef38%f 30% 28% 36% 29% 39%j 29% 35% 30% 35% 33% 32% 39% 32% 32%

Stay the same (0) 391 177 214 51 52 128 164 150 44 75 115 127 52 241 92 47 99 291 408
38% | 36%  40% 35% 32% 36%  44%xde 36% 39% 32% 45%xgi  36% 41%| 38% 37% 37% 34% 39% 40%

Get worse (-1) 243 122 121 17 41 102 82 | 100 33 54 54 87 32 147 59 35 68 175 247
24%c| 25% 23% 12%  26%c  30%xcf 22%c 24% 29% 23% 21% 25% 25%| 23% 24% 27% 24% 24% 24%

Don't know 43 18 24 1 6 14 21 | 15 3 13 11 12 4 20 17 5 8 34 40
4%cm 4% 5% * 4% 4% 6%c 4% 2% 6% 4% 3% 3% 3% 7% 4% 3% 5% 4%

Mean 0.11e |0.11 0.11 0.41xde).13  0.01 0.07 0.12 * 0.16 0.08 0.11 0.05 0.13 0.10 0.05 0.16 0.09 0.09

f
Standard Deviation 0.77 _10.79 0.76 0.69 0.81 0.79  0.73 0.78 0.78 0.80 0.72 0.78 0.76 0.77 0.77 0.79 0.79 0.76 0.76

Fieldwork dates : 9th to 16th November 2015
Respondent Type : General public
J15-072305-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI

P Ipsos MORI
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/e/f - x/g/h/i/j - x/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q p
* small base
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STV5(e). |1 would now like to ask you a few questions about public services in Scotland.
Over the next 10 years do you expect the quality of each of these public services to improve, stay the same or get worse?
Public transport

Table 36

Base : All
Party support
Total Scottish Parliament |Unweigh
(Weight Affluence of area Holyrood ted
ed) 20% zones Urban/rural | First vote - constituency | Total
1 Most 5 Least
deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Urban | Rural | Con | Lab | LD [ SNP [ Other
x) (@) () © ()] () (f) @ M1 O 1 @ K] O
Unweighted Total 1029 122 159 203 192 211 681 206 | 162 184 68 470 44 1029
Weighted Total 1029 142 167 200 186 189 672 212 158 184 62" 479 46* 1029
Improve (+1) 352 44 57 52 67 83 239 65 | 53 61 21 169 11 334
34%¢ 31% 34% 26% 36% 44%xac 36%  30%| 34% 33% 34% 35% 24% 32%
Stay the same  (0) 391 55 64 81 75 64 261 79 | 65 68 22 181 22 408
38% 39% 39% 41% 40% 34% | 39%  37%| 41% 37% 36% 38% 48% 40%
Get worse (1) 243 36 40 58 42 36 151 62 | 38 48 18 107 12 247
24% 25% 24% 29%e 23% 19%| 22%  29%| 24% 26% 29% 22% 25% 24%
Don't know 43 6 5 9 2 5 22 7 2 7 12 1 40
4%d 5% 3% 4% 1% 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 1% 4% 3% 4%
Mean 0.11c 0.06 0.10 -0.03 0.14 0.25xac 0.14  0.01 |0.09 0.7 0.06 0.14 -0.01 0.09
Standard Deviation 0.77 0.77 0.77 0.76 0.76 0.77 | 076 079 [076 078 080 077 0.72 0.76

Fieldwork dates : 9th to 16th November 2015
Respondent Type : General public
J15-072305-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI

eioos han o Ipsos MORI
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g - x/h/i/j/k/l p
* small base
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Table 37

STV5. 1 would now like to ask you a few questions about public services in Scotland.
Over the next 10 years do you expect the quality of each of these public services to improve, stay the same or get worse?

- Summary table -

Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Improve (+1)

Stay the same (0)
Get worse (-1)
Don't know

Mean
Standard Deviation

Social care or

Local health social work Public
services Police service | Local schools services transport
1029 1029 1029 1029 1029
1029 1029 1029 1029 1029
286 282 379 227 352
28% 27% 37% 22% 34%
257 290 349 237 391
25% 28% 34% 23% 38%
462 427 256 532 243
45% 42% 25% 52% 24%
24 30 45 33 43
2% 3% 1% 3% 1%
-0.17 -0.15 0.13 -0.31 0.11
0.85 0.83 0.79 0.82 0.77

Fieldwork dates : 9th to 16th November 2015
Respondent Type : General public
J15-072305-01 Weighted.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Ipsos MORI




